During the year ended August 31, 2019, the UNTHSC Foundation reassessed accounting principles generally accepted  in
the  United  States  related  to  unconditional  promises  to  give.  As  a  result  of  this  review,  the  UNTHSC  Foundation
determined  that $500,000 of a $2,500,000 promise  to give was not  recorded as  revenue when  received  in year ended
August 31, 2016.

Additionally, as a result of this review, the UNTHSC Foundation determined that $543,504 of investments held on behalf
of  a  related  party  were  not  recorded  as  a  liability  as  of  August  31,  2018.  In  addition,  $473,771  was  recorded  as
contributions and  investment  income  in  the  statement of  activities when  the  amounts  should have been  recorded  as
changes in due to related party as of August 31, 2018.

The accompanying financial statements as of and for the year ended August 31, 2018 have been restated to reflect the
above corrections.

The effect on the UNTHSC Foundation 2018 financial statements are summarized as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Due to
Related Party
Adjustment

Contributions
Receivable
Adjustment

Restated

Statement of financial position

  Pledges receivable   $   4,326,228   $   ‐   $   500,000  $   4,826,228

  Total assets   61,160,598   ‐   500,000  61,660,598

  Due to related party   (36,418,709)   (543,504)   ‐   (36,962,213)

  Total liabilities   (36,493,709)   (543,504)   ‐   (37,037,213)

  Temporarily restricted net assets   8,537,895   (109,479)   500,000   8,928,416

  Permanently restricted net assets  13,615,719  (434,025)  ‐  13,181,694

  Total net assets  24,666,889  (543,504)   500,000  24,623,385

Statement of activities

  Contributions  $   10,599,195  $   (453,037)  $   ‐  $   10,146,158

  Investment income  45,531  (20,734)  ‐  24,797

  Total support and revenue  12,686,635  (473,771)  ‐  12,212,864

  Change in net assets  6,898,610  (473,771)  ‐  6,424,839

  Temporarily restricted net assets, beginning of year  6,614,739  (2,744)   500,000  7,111,995

  Temporarily restricted net assets, end of year  8,537,895  (109,479)   500,000  8,928,416

  Permanently restricted net assets, beginning of year  8,860,833  (66,989)  ‐  8,793,844

  Permanently restricted net assets, end of year  13,615,719  (434,025)  ‐  13,181,694

  Net assets, beginning of year  17,768,279  (69,733)   500,000  18,198,546

  Net assets, end of year  24,666,889  (543,504)   500,000  24,623,385

Statement of cash flows

  Change in net assets  $   10,599,195  $   (453,037)  $   ‐  $   10,146,158

  Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Due to related party

 3,418,404  453,037  ‐  3,871,441

100

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER FOUNDATION

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended August 31, 2019

Upon  implementation  of  ASU  2016‐14,  net  assets  classifications  went  from  three  classes  (unrestricted,  temporarily
restricted, and permanently restricted) to  two classes  (net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor
restrictions), and direct  investment expenses are now  required  to be shown with  investment  return. The effect on  the
UNTHSC Foundation 2018 financial statements, upon implementation of ASU 2016‐14, are summarized as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Due to
Related Party
Adjustment

Contributions
Receivable
Adjustment

Restated

Statement of financial position

  Pledges receivable   $   4,326,228   $   ‐   $   500,000  $   4,826,228

  Total assets   61,160,598   ‐   500,000  61,660,598

  Due to related party   (36,418,709)   (543,504)   ‐   (36,962,213)

  Total liabilities   (36,493,709)   (543,504)   ‐   (37,037,213)

  Net assets with donor restrictions   22,153,614   (543,504)   500,000   22,110,110

  Total net assets  24,666,889  (543,504)   500,000  24,623,385

Statement of activities

  Contributions  $   10,599,195  $   (453,037)  $   ‐  $   10,146,158

  Investment income  45,531  (20,734)  ‐  24,797

  Total support and revenue  12,686,635  (473,771)  ‐  12,212,864

  Change in net assets  6,898,610  (473,771)  ‐  6,424,839

  Net assets with donor restrictions, beginning of year  15,475,572  (69,733)   500,000  15,905,839

  Net assets with donor restrictions, end of year  22,153,614  (543,504)   500,000  22,110,110

  Net assets, beginning of year  17,768,279  (69,733)   500,000  18,198,546

  Net assets, end of year  24,666,889  (543,504)   500,000  24,623,385

Statement of cash flows

  Change in net assets  $   10,599,195  $   (453,037)  $   ‐  $   10,146,158

  Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Due to related party

 3,418,404  453,037  ‐  3,871,441

101

[THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

C-1

APPENDIX C

SUMMARY OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS
OF THE MASTER RESOLUTION

Definitions.  As used in the Master Resolution the following terms and expressions have the meanings set
forth below, unless the text of the Master Resolution specifically indicates otherwise:

“Annual Debt Service Requirements” means, for any Fiscal Year, the principal of and interest on all Parity
Obligations coming due at Maturity or Stated Maturity (or that could come due on demand of the owner thereof